

SC98380

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

THE EMPIRE DISTRICT ELECTRIC COMPANY  
and WESTAR GENERATING, INC.,  
Respondents,

vs.

JOHN SCORSE, both individually and in his capacity as Trustee  
under that certain Trust agreement dated November 17, 1976,  
Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Newton County  
Honorable Kevin Selby, Circuit Judge  
Case No. 15NW-CV02077

---

SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF

---

JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533  
*Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.*  
2323 Grand Boulevard #1100  
Kansas City, Missouri 64108  
Telephone: (816) 292-7020  
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050  
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT  
JOHN SCORSE

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	2
Reply Argument .....	5
A. Summary of Mr. Scorse’s argument.....	5
B. Mr. Scorse properly challenges the trial court’s application of the law to the facts it found both in its Rule 74.04(d) findings and its judgment.....	5
C. Because the trial court made findings, if those findings taken as true do not support the legal conclusion the trial court reached, then the trial court misapplied the law and whether the evidence could have supported other findings the court did <i>not</i> make is irrelevant.....	8
D. The facts that the trial court held before trial were established for all purposes under Rule 74.04(d) must be taken as true.....	11
E. Correctly applying the law to the Rule 74.04(d) facts and the trial court’s remaining findings that do not conflict with them, as a matter of law Mr. Scorse is the lawful adverse possessory owner of the Disputed Property. ....	19
1. As a matter of law, Mr. Scorse’s regular recreational use of the wild, uncultivable Disputed Property was sufficient to establish “actual” possession.....	20
2. As a matter of law, the visually apparent enclosure of the Disputed Property with Mr. Scorse’s adjoining property was sufficient to establish both the “actual” and “open and notorious” elements of adverse possession.....	24
Conclusion .....	29
Certificate of Compliance .....	29
Certificate of Service.....	30

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Allee v. Ruby Scott Sigears Estate*, 182 S.W.3d 772 (Mo. App. 2006) ..... 10

*Bldg. Owners & Managers Ass’n of Metro. St. Louis v. City of St. Louis*,  
341 S.W.3d 143 (Mo. App. 2011) ..... 11

*Calpetco 1981 v. Marshall Exploration, Inc.*, 989 F.2d 1408  
(5th Cir. 1993) ..... 14

*Crane v. Loy*, 436 S.W.2d 739 (Mo. 1968) ..... 26-27

*Estate of Elder v. Estate of Pageler*, 564 S.W.3d 742 (Mo. App. 2018)..... 7, 9

*Four Star Enters. Equip., Inc. v. Empl’rs Mut. Cas. Co.*, 451 S.W.3d 776  
(Mo. App. 2014) ..... 18

*Graves v. Stewart*, 642 S.W.2d 649 (Mo. banc 1982)..... 9, 21, 23

*Harris v. Lynch*, 940 S.W.2d 42 (Mo. App. 1997) ..... 26

*Heigert v. Londell Manor, Inc.*, 834 S.W.2d 858 (Mo. App. 1992) ..... 27

*Hobbs v. Dir. of Revenue*, 109 S.W.3d 220 (Mo. App. 2003) ..... 17

*Jenni v. Gamel*, 602 S.W.2d 696 (Mo. App. 1980) ..... 17

*Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co.*, 693 S.W.2d 819  
(Mo. App. 1985) ..... 16

*Land Clearance for Redev. Auth. of the City of St. Louis v. Osher*,  
No. ED1207081, 2020 WL 1921081 (Mo. App. slip op. Apr. 21, 2020)..... 17

*Murphy v. Carron*, 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976) ..... 7, 27

*Murphy v. Holman*, 289 S.W.3d 234 (Mo. App. 2009) ..... 26

*Ray Klein, Inc. v. Kerr*, 272 S.W.3d 896 (Mo. App. 2008) ..... 16-17

*Rocking H. Trucking, LLC v. H.B.I.C., LLC*, 427 S.W.3d 891  
 (Mo. App. 2014) ..... 10

*Sands, Taylor & Wood Co. v. Quaker Oats Co.*, 978 F.2d 947  
 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 15-16

*Segraves v. Consol. Elec. Co-op.*, 891 S.W.2d 168 (Mo. App. 1995)..... 10

*Shanks v. Honse*, 364 S.W.3d 809 (Mo. App. 2012)..... 8, 22, 27

*Singh v. George Wash. Univ. Sch. of Med. & Health Sci.*, 508 F.3d 1097  
 (D.C. Cir. 2007). ..... 15-16, 26

*State ex rel. Turner v. Sloan*, 595 S.W.2d 778 (Mo. App. 1980) ..... 13

*Stiens v. Mo. Dept. of Agriculture*, 587 S.W.3d 666 (Mo. App. 2019) ..... 26

*Thomas v. Depaoli*, 778 S.W.2d 745 (Mo. App. 1989) ..... 10

*Tiemann v. Nunn*, 495 S.W.3d 804 (Mo. App. 2016)..... 22-23

*Whiteside v. Rottger*, 913 S.W.2d 114 (Mo. App. 1995) ..... 22-23

*Young v. Young*, 14 S.W.3d 261 (Mo. App. 2000) ..... 9-10

**Missouri Supreme Court Rules**

Rule 55.03..... 30

Rule 59.01..... 16-17

Rule 73.01..... 10

Rule 74.04.....*passim*

Rule 84.06..... 29

**Other authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 (1943-2007)..... 14-15
